

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 34 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 3 of 2024****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 34 of 2024**

=====

SUO MOTU**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

MR DM DEVNANI(5880) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

SUO MOTU for the Applicant(s) No. 1

G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 11,12,13,4,5,7

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, LD. ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MS

MANISHA LAVKUMAR, LD. ADDL. ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR

VINAY BAIRAGA, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1,10,2,3,8,9

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Opponent(s) No. 15,16

MR KAUSHAL D PANDYA(2905) for the Opponent(s) No. 14,17,18,6

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI****Date : 28/06/2024****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE****MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

[1] This is a wholly misconceived application seeking for joining of parties by a person, who is bringing new categories of buildings into the matter for consideration in a Public Interest

Litigation, which has been registered on a Suo Motu cognizance taken by this Court.

[2] We are not inclined to add more people as petitioner in the same Public Interest Litigation. We, therefore, **REJECT** the instant application.

[3] It is always open for the petitioner to bring his own action by making a proper petition before this Court.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

SAHIL S. RANGER