

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 118 of  
2020**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2020**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2022**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2022**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 5 of 2021**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

**With**

**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 34 of 2024**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 4 of 2024**

**In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 34 of 2024**

=====

AMIT MANILAL PANCHAL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

**Appearance:**

**APPEARANCE IN WPPIL 118/2020**

MR AMIT M PANCHAL, ADVOCATE as PARTY IN PERSON(5000)

WITH MR ANGESH PATEL for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, SENIOR COUNSEL WITH G H VIRK(7392)

for the Opponent(s) No. 3

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR VINAY

BAIRAGA, ASST.GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No.

1,2

MR CHINMAY M GANDHI(3979) for the Opponent(s) No. 10

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Opponent(s) No. 10,5,6,8,9

MR KAUSHAL D PANDYA(2905) for the Opponent(s) No. 10,11,7

NOTICE SERVED for the Opponent(s) No. 4

**APPEARANCE IN WPPIL 118/2020**

MR DM DEVNANI, ADVOCATE (AMICUS CURIAE)

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH MR VINAY  
BAIRAGA, ASST.GOVERNMENT PLEADER for Respondent (s) No.  
1-3, 8-10

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, SENIOR COUNSEL WITH G H VIRK(7392)  
for Respondent(s) No. 4,5,7,11-13

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for Respondent(s) No.15-16

MR KAUSHAL D PANDYA(2905) for the Respondent No.6,14,17-18

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE  
SUNITA AGARWAL**

**and**

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

**Date : 13/09/2024**

**ORAL ORDER**

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Mr Kamal Trivedi, learned Advocate General has put  
an appearance on behalf of the State.

Mr G.H. Virk, learned counsel for the Rajkot  
Municipal Corporation prays for and is granted  
permission to withdraw the affidavit dated 12.09.2024  
filed in the Registry. On the request made, the affidavit is  
rejected as withdrawn with the liberty to the Municipal  
Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation to file the  
response to the observations made by this Court in the  
Order dated 23.08.2024 specifically to the averments  
made in Paragraphs '6' to '12'.

As prayed, put up on **27.09.2024** at 12:30.

**(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ )**

SAHIL S. RANGER

**(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)**