

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 34 of
2024
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 4 of 2024
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 34 of 2024
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14157 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (MODIFICATION OF ORDER) NO. 1 of
2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14157 of 2020
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9506 of 2021
With
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2020
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2022
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 5 of 2021
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 118 of 2020**

=====

SUO MOTU

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

LAW OFFICER BRANCH(420) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR DM DEVNANI(5880) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 11,12,13,4,5,7

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI, ADVOCATE GENERAL with

MR VINAY BAIRAGA, AGP for the Opponent(s) No. 1,10,2,3,8,9

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Opponent(s) No. 15,16

MR KAUSHAL D PANDYA(2905) for the Opponent(s) No.

14,17,18,6

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**

Date : 10/07/2026

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. An affidavit of the Deputy Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation filed in compliance of the order dated 27.03.2026 by Mr. G. H. Virk, learned advocate appearing for the Corporation, in the Court today is taken on record.
2. The progress made in the inquiries initiated against the erring officials of the Rajkot Municipal Corporation has been brought on record. As per the disclosure made therein, Departmental Inquiry against one officer is pending and final decision on the Inquiry Report against two of them is to be taken after following the due procedure.
3. Taking note of the above, on the request made by Mr. Kamal Trivedi, learned Advocate General for respondent - State on the issue of framing of regulation under Section 58 of the Gujarat Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures Act, 2013, the matter is posted on 07.08.2026

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SHRIJIT PILLAI